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MESSER CAPARELLO & SELF, P.A.

S

Attorneys At Law

www.lawfla.com

March 26, 2010

VIA HAND DELIVERY

Ms. Ann Cole

Commission Clerk

Room 110, Easley Building
Florida Public Service Commission
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd.
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

Re:  Docket No. 090258-TP

Dear Ms. Cole:
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Enclosed for filing on behalf of dPi Teleconnect, LLC are an original and 7 copies of the
dPi Teleconnect, LLC’s Request for Confidential Treatment in the above referenced docket.

this letter.

['hank you for your assistance with this filing.

Sincerely yours,

Norman H. Horton, Jr.
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Enclosures

cc: Chris Malish, Esq.
Parties of Record
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Please acknowledge receipt of these documents by stamping the enclosed extra copy of

FPSC-C

Regional Center Office Park / 2618 Centennial Place / Tallahassee, Florida 32308
Mailing Address: P.O. Box 15579 / Tallahassee, Florida 32317
Main Telephone: (850) 222-0720 / Fax: (850) 224-4359



BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Complaint by dPi Teleconnect, L.L.C. against
BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc.

d/b/a AT&T Florida for dispute arising under
interconnection agreement.

Docket No. 090258-TP

March 26, 2010
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REQUEST FOR CONFIDENTIAL TREATMENT

COMES NOW dPi Teleconnect, LLC (“dPi”) and requests confidential treatment of certain
documents filed with the Commission in this docket and as basis states:

1. In responding to discovery requests propounded by staff in this proceeding, AT&T
submitted responses containing information relative to dPi for which a claim of confidentiality was
filed. The documents are identified as Document Nos. 09573-09, 10903-09, 10904-09, and 11026-
09 and are responses to interrogatories and production of documents and exhibits to testimony.

2. dP1 has reviewed the data in these documents which was provided by AT&T and
while dPi does treat information concerning accounts generally as confidential and proprietary
pursuant to Section 364.183, Florida Statutes, some of the data filed by AT&T has also been
provided in a non-proprietary manner in this docket. For that reason, but without waiving the right
to assert confidential treatment of similar data in future proceedings, dPi is not in this specific docket
seeking confidential treatment for Documents No. 09573-09 (exhibits attached to AT&T testimony),
10903-09 and 10904-09 except as described below.

3. With respect to Document 10903-09, the data in this document has been provided in
a non-proptietary manner for purposes of this proceeding and a request for confidentiality is thus not
requested. Document 10904-09, is a response to Item 5 of Staff’s First Request for Production of

Documents and contains account information and customer specific information (i.e., names) which
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is treated and considered to be confidential, proprietary, customer competitive information which

pursuant to Section 364.183(3)(d) and (e) is exempt from Section 119.07(1), Florida Statutes.

Additonally, portions of the response relate to carriers other than dPi and would be considered to

be confidential by those carriers to the best belief of dPi. Specifically the following is encompassed

in this request:
Page
1

2

10

11

12
13

14

Column
Aand B

Entire page

All columns and lines and
all of column A as to dPi

A
A

A
All as to non dPi

Entire page

All as to non dPi
D

D
D

D as to dPi
all as to non dPi

Entire page
B

Aand B

Lines

1-3

All
All

All as to dPi

All
All

All

All

1-5



Page Column Lines

s —
16 Cand D 1-9
N 1.1,3,and 8
17 Aand B 1-7
18 A 1 and 2
4. Copies of the confidential and redacted versions have been filed by AT&T and a

redacted version reflecting the confidential portions is included as Attachment A hereto. AT&T filed
the response with customer identifying information and non-party CLEC data redacted.

5. Document 11026-09 is a CD-ROM containing AT&T’s Supplemental Responses to
Production Request No. 4 containing details of disputed amounts for all former BellSouth
jurisdictions. Information includes accounts, amounts and similar data and detail such that dPi treats
this information as confidential and proprietary, the disclosure of which would impair the
competitive business of dPi. The entire CD-ROM is confidential and proprietary pursuant to Section
364.183, (3)(e), Florida Statutes, and should be treated as such. A copy of the CD-ROM has been
provided to the Commission.

For the reasons cited herein, dPi requests the Commission grant the request for Confidential

treatment of the portions of the documents identified herein.




Respectfully submitted,

MESSER, CAPARELLO & SELF, P.A.
2618 Centennial Place (32308)

Post Office Box 15579

Tallahassee, FL 32317

(850) 222-0720

NORMAN H. HORTON(R.. ESQ)

Malish & Cowan, P.L.L.C.
1403 West Sixth Street
Austin, Texas 78703

(512) 476-8591

(512) 477-8657/fax

By:__/s/Christopher Malish

Christopher Malish
State Bar No. 00791164

Attorneys for dPi Teleconnect, LLC



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

ITHEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing has been served on the
following parties by Hand Delivery (*) and/or U. S. Mail on this 26" day of March, 2010.

Lee Eng Tan, Esq. (*)

Office of General Counsel

Florida Public Service Commission
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850

Mr. Thomas G. O'Reoark

dPi Teleconnect, LLC

2997 LBJ Freeway, Suite 225
Dallas, TX 75234-7627

Manuel A. Gurdian, Jr., Esq.

¢/o Mr. Gregory Follensbee

AT&T Florida Inc.

150 South Monroe Street, Suite 400
Tallahassee, FL 32301

Norman H. Horton, Jr.
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From: BRACY, NICOLE W (ATTOPS)
Sent: Monday, Qctober 26, 2009 1:52 PM
Ta I A A R ettt = Al

Attachments: CGM credil and deny report 030909 .zip

Nicole Bracy

Rosale Product Manager
AT&T Operations. inc.
675 W Peachtree St. NE
Room 34591

Allanta. GA 30375
404.927 7596 (v)
40-4.529.7839 (fax)

This email and any fifes transmitted with it arc the property of AT&T andlor its affiliates and are intended solely for the use of the individual or
entity to whiom this email is addressed. If you are not one of the named recipients or olherwise have reason to believe that you have

received this message in crror, pleasc notify the sender @t 404.927.7596 and delale this message immediately from your computer. Any other
use, ratention, dissemination, forwarding, printing or capying of (his email is strictly prohibited.

Uraéy, N\cof—ci

From:

Sent: Thursday, Scpternber 10, 2009 11:37 AR
To: "Caitlyn Murphy’

Subject: CGM 09-09-09 Credat and Denyv Repon

CGM credit and
deny report 090..

MNicole Bracy

Resale Procduct Manager
AT&T Operations, Inc.
75 W Poachizee St NE
HNoom J4591

Allanta, GA 30375
204.927 7596 (v)

404 529.7839 (fax)

This email and any files ransmilled with it are the propeny of AT&T andior its affillales and are intended solely for the use of the individual or
entity te whom this email is addressed. |f you aro not one of the named recipients or otherwise have reason to balieve that you have

received this mossago in error, please notify the sendec at 404.827.7596 and delete thts message immediately from your computer. Any ather
use, retention, dissemination, torwarding, printing ar capying of this email is strictly prohibited.
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Exhibit 5(c)
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1yl-2009
l-2009
‘ul-2C02
.ul-2009
ul-2002
141-2009
jul-2002
ful-2009
fut-2009
ul-2009
lul-2C09
ui-2009
lul-2069
1ui-2009
1ui-2009
jul-2009
Jul-2009
jul-2009
hay-2009
May-2009
May-2009
May-2009
vlay-2002
May-2009
fWay-2009
Apr-2009

Apr-2009

Apr-20090

Apr-2009

CASHBACK
CASHBACK
CASHBACK
CASHBACK
CASHBACK

CASHBACK -

CASHBACK

PR 1622A RETENTION SS MONTHLY RECURRING PROMOTION

CASHBACK
CASHBACK

- ACQUISITION

ACQU!SITION
- ACQUISITION
- ACQUISITION
- ACQUISITION
ACQUISITION
- ACQUISITION

- ACQUISITION
ACQUISITION

COMPETITIVE ACQ MRC
COMPETITIVE ACQ MRC
COMPETITIVE ACQ MRC
COMPETIIIVE ACC MRC
COMPETITIVE ACQ MIRC
COMPETITIVE ACQ MRC
COMPETITIVE ACQ MRC

PR 1622A AETENTOMN S5 IMONTHLY RECURRING PROMOTION
CASHBACK -
CASHBACK -
CASHBACK -
CASHBACK -
CASHBACK -
CASHBACK -
CASHBACK -
CASHBACK -

CASHBACK

CASHBACK -
CASHBACK -

ACQUISITION
ACQUISITION
ACQUISITION
ACQUISITION
ACQUISITION
ACQUISITION
ACQUISITION
ACQUISITION
- ACQUISITION
ACQUISITION
ACQUISITION

171

104
31

31

68

24

18

12

113
91

$5.566.05

$5,325.00
$6.814.35
$4,158.00
$508.17
S471.00
$39.0¢
$16.76
$957.03
$631.95
$18.70
$1.59
$17.16
$152.64
$15.60
5174.72
$17.16
$7.96
$84.26
$1,297 .35
$2,709.80
$237.84
$1,008.C0
$291.27
$766.80
$78.18
$469.08
$4,746.00
$3,876.60



DRl
DR
Dt
[®IR)
el
DEI
DeI
DFi
Or
Ny
DPI
Dp!
Op!
OF
Dol
(B1g]
[RIad!
DI
9Pl
DPy
DPl
(BIY]
(bld]
DPi
DPI
DPI
DP!
Dei
DRy
DPi
Orl
CPl

Apr-2009
Apr-2009
Apr-2009
Apr-2009
Apr-2005
Apr-2009
Apr-2009
Apr-20093
Jun-200¢9
Jun-2C09
Jun-2009
Jun-2009
fun-2009
Jun-2009
Jun-2009
Jun-2009
Jul-2009
Jul-2009
lan-2003
lan-2009
Jan-2009
Jan-2009
Jan-Z003
Dec-2008
1an-2009
Jan-2009
j2n-2009
1an-2G08
Dec-2008
Dec-2008
Dec-2008
Jan-2009

CASHBACK  ACQUISITION
CASHBACK ACOUISITION
CASHBACK - ACQUISITION
ASHBACK - ACQUISITION
CASHBACK - ACQUISITION
CASHBACK - ACQUISITION
CASHBACK - ACQUISITION
CASHBACK - ACQUISITION
CASHBACK - ACQUISITION
CASHBACK - ACQUISITION
CASHBACK - ACQUISITION
CASHBACK - ACOUISITION
CASHEACK - ACQUISITION
CASHBACK - ACOUISITION
CASHBACK - ACQUISITION
CASHBACK - ACQUISITION
CASHBACK - ACGUISITION
COMPETITIVE ACUL [7RC
CASHBACK - ACQUISITION
CASHBACK - ACQUISITION
CASHBACK - ACOUISITION
CASHBACK - ACQUISITION
CASHBACK - ACQUISITION
CASHBACK - ACQUISITION
CASHBACK - ACQUISITION
CASHBACK - ACQUISITION
CASHBACK - ACQUISITION
CASHBACK - ACQUISITION
CASHBACK - ACQUISITION
CASHBACK - ACQUISITION
CASHBACK - ACQUISITION
CASHBACK - ACQUISITION

ps
V)

P s
NoOow I S W N N

215
343
535

22
125
117

$1.452.25
$5,459.45
$753.16
$159.40
S665.76
$968.99
$78.18
$3,766.50
§277.48
$1.022 40
$1,713 55
$32.25
§1.297.25
$¢62.00
$41.61
54213
$753.16
S312.45
S14,611 80
$21,319 75
$859.98
$4,955.00
56,174.00
$£2.933.36
527895
$2,826.00
$12,345.75
$78.18
$314.80
$706.50
$210.00
$3,875.96



OPI
el
Pl
0Py
I
Dt
0Py
DPI
NPt
I
1Pt
DPI
D
DPi
ol
Dei
(BIN
nri
0Pl
DR
BIR]
DPI
DPI
[BIRY
DPI
Drl
b
orl
DPI
ey
Dri
DPi

}an-2009
wlar-2009
ilar-200¢
tzr-2009
“ar-2009
“ar-2009
fAar-2008
Mar-2009Q
Mar-2009
1.1ar-2009
Feb-2009
har-2009
feb-2009
“2b-2009
feb-2003
Fab-2009
feb-2005
nar-2002
Feb-2009
feb-2009
feb-2009
Feb-2009
Mar-2009
Jul-200¢
Jul-2009
Jul-2009
Jun-2009
Jun-2009
Apr-2003
Jun-2009
Jun-2009
Jul-2009

CASHBACK - ACQUISITION
CASHBACFK - ACQUISITION
CASHBACK - ACQUISITIOM
CASHBACK - ACQUISITION
CASHBACK - ACQUISITION
CASHBACK - ACQUISITION
CASHBACK - ACQUISITION
CASHBACK - ACQUISITION
CASHBACK - ACQUISITION
CASHBACK - ACQUISITION
CASHBACK - ACQUISITION
CASHBACK - ACQUISITION
CASHBACK - ACQUISITION
CASHBACK - ACQUISITION
CASHBACK - ACQUISITION
CASHBACK - ACQUISITION
CASHBACK - ACQU'SITION
CASHBACK - ACQUISITION
CASHBACK - ACQUISITION
CASHBACK - ACQUISITION
CASHBACK - ACQUISITION
CASHBACK - ACQUISITION
CASHBACK - ACQUISITION
LINE CONNECTIOMN CHARGE WAIVER
LINE CONNECTION CHARGE WAIVER
LINE CONNECTION CHARGE WAIVER
LINE CONNECTION CHARGE WAIVER
LINE CONNECTION CHARGE WAIVER
LINE CONNECTION CHARGE WAIVER
LINE CONNECTION CHARGE WAIVER
LINE CONNECTION CHARGE WAIVER
LINE CONMECTION CHARGE WAIVER

55
147
13
311
178
147

118

50
542
62
238
334
28
10
130
170
151
193
58
93
2
18

$2.288 S5
$6,174.00
$518.05
$12.393.35
$7,582.80
$5.769.75
$273.63
$4.677.52
$195.45
$2.080.50
$21.5498.70
$2.612.06
$9.260.30
$14.228.40
$1,094.52
$398.50
$5,102.50
$7,114.50
$S,835.64
$8,106.00
$2,413.38
$3,918.09
$1641.78
$659.88
$431.09
S144.44
$733.20
$696.40
$627.04
$153.12
$477.25
$622.50



May-2009
Apr-20029
Jun-2009
May-2009
Apr-2009
Feh-2009

Feb-2009

LINE CONNECTION CHARGE WAIVER
LINE CONNECTION CHARGE WAIVER
LINE CO"INECTION CHARGE WAIVER

$879.84
$415.00
$744 61

LINE CONMECTION CHARGE WAIVER $38 28
LINE CONNECTION CHARGE WAIVER $710.20
CASHBACK - ACQU!SITION $234.54

CASHBACK - ACQUISITION



Exhibit 5(d)
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32793

312733

32733

32793

32793

32793

32793

32793

32793

32783

32793

32793

32793

327913

32793

32793

32793

32793

32793

32793
32793

32793

32793
32793

&

2050888437 20525 SNy
2050888437 2052378 O
2050888437 205788 D
2050888427 25124560
2050888237 251579 ©
2050888237 251574 0
2050388437 251570808 O
2050288437 2515504 O
2050828437 251602889 0
2050888437 251621489 D
2050888437 25:625(F8 D
2050838437 251653599 D
2050888437 251653999 O
2050888437 25165 EMp D
2050888437 25166149 O
2050888437 2516628 0
2050838437 1519374 ©
2050888437 2519374888 0
205Q288437 2519378 O
2050888437 2519;:0
2050888437 2562 D
2050883437 2562349 D

2050888437 2562 D
205Q888437 2562

Disqua ifred due to customer comirg
from same comoany

Otsqua’ified due to customer coming
from same comparny

Disqual'f'‘ed due to customer coming
from same company

Disqualified due to customer ccming
from same ompaay

Disqualified due to customer coming
from same ompany

Disqualified due to cutomer coming
from same company

Disqualified due to custcmer corming
from same company

Disqualified dut to customer coming
from same company

Disqualifled due to customer coming
from same company

Disqualified us to customer coming
(rom same company

Disqualified Jue to customar coming
from same ompany

Disqualified due to customer coming
from same company

Disqualitied due to customer coming
from same company

Disqualified Jue to customer coming
from same company

Oisqualtfled due to custamer coming
from same company

Olsqualified due to customer coming
from same company

Disqualtied due to customer coming
from same comparny

Disqualified due to customer coming
from same company

Disqualified due to astomer coming
from same company

Disqualified due to customer cosming
from same company

Service Order # dld not match
Disqualified due to customer coming
from same company

Disquaiified due to customer coming
from same company

Service Order # did not match

OPI

DPt

DRI

i}

DP1

OPI

DPt

[o1]]

on

oA

DoPi

opPt

DPI

0PI

oPt

DP1

o1}

OPI

ORl
OPI

OFt

DPl

Jut-2008

Sul-2005

Jul-2008

Jul-2009

Jul-2009

162009

Jub-2009

Juk2003

1u1-2008

Iul-2008

Jul-2003

1ul-200%

1ul-2009

1ul-2009

1u1-2009

Jui-2009

14-2009

1ul-2009

Jul-2009

Jut-2009
Jul-2003

1ul-2009

k2009
Jul-2009

CASHBACK - ACQUISITION

CASHBACK - ACQUISITION

CASHBACK - ACQUISITION

CASHBACX - ACQUISITION

CASHBACK - ACQUISITION

CASHBACK - ACQUISITION

CASHBACK - ACQUISITION

CASHBACK - ACQUISITNON

CASHBACK - ACQUISITION

CASHBACK - ACQUISTMON

CASHBACX - ACQUISITION

CASHBACK - ACQUISITION

CASHBACK - ACQUISITION

CASHBACK - ACQUISITION

CASHBACK - ACQUISITION

CASHSACK - ACQUISITION

CASHBACK - ACQUISITION

CASHBACK - ACQUISITION

CASHBACK - ACQUISITION

CASHBACK - ACQUISITION
CASHBACK - ACQUISITION

CASHBACK - ACQUISITION

CASHBACK - ACQUISITION
CASHBACK - ACQUISIMON

N1B7PHSE

N1B730T0

N1i3veCe

N1BR8YBE

N111XQQ2

N183G6X4

N16J0463

N1CPBOBS

N1120F09

Ni11G8IRE

N1IWNQD8

N1CP2256

N14GWK1S

N19GF784

N155C8G6

M1BC3ITX4

H1780W28

N1COP3V7

N1020P33

N1LIDQSM7?
T14R8X76

NIDXP4W9

N10G6203
T12M3207

2003-06-15

2009 05-26

2008-06-12

20030706

2003-06-12

2009-07 Q2

1009-07-02

20090706

2008-07-07

200307-07

2009-06-30

2009-06-21

2009-06-19

2009-07-01

2009-C6-19

2003-06-30

2009-07-01

2003-06-10

2003-06-16

2003-06-17
2008-07-06

2009-07-06

2003-06-15
2003-06-26

52423

$24.23

$24.23

§24.23

$24.23

524.23

524.23

$24.23

524 23

524.23

52423

$24.23

§24.23

52423

$24.23

524.13

$24.23

§24.23

§24.23

§24.23
§24.23

$24.23

$24.23
$24.23

$41.85

S41.85

54185

$4185

541.85

S41.85

$41.85

$41 85

$41.85

$418S

54185

$41.85

$41.85

541.85

$41.85

$41.85

541.85

$41.85

$41.85
s41.85

54185

S41.85
$41.85
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ForrerigEe
From: Bracy, Nicole
Sent: Tuesday, Oclober 27, 2009 10:42 AM
To: GRS PR R
Subject: o e e A S R S R
CEREOE

Attachmaents: claimid 2193538 xis

See the attached.

Nicole Bracy

Resale Product Manager
AT&T Operations, Inc.
675 W Peachtree St, NE
Room 34591

Atlanta, GA 30375
404.927.7596 (v)
404.529.7839 (fax)

This emall and any flles trangmittod with U arp the property of AT&T and/or its offillates and are Intended solaly for tho use of the Indvidual
or ontity to whom this omall Is sdareszod. If you are not one of the namaed reciplents or othorwiss have reason to bellove that you have

recoived this message tn ervor, pleaso nolify the sender at 404.927.7586 and delote this measage immediotaly from your computor. Any
othor use, retontion, disseminstion, forwarding, printing or copying of this emall ts strictly prohibited.

From: Bracy, Nicole

Sent: Monday, November 24, 2008 12:56 PM

To: 'Beth Murphy'

Cc: Allen, Advernall; 'Wesley, Jose'; 'Steve Watson'

Subject: RE: Examples of Denied Cashbacks outside of 10 window - DPI

Beth,

The service orders for each of the examples were examined and the findings are included in column N of lhe
altached. Out of the 7 examples, all were correctly rejecled except line item 8. For line item 8, it appears a dPi
customer (William{Jllll) had the phone number in 07/2007 and disconnected in 09/2007, then another dPi
customer William) reconnected the phone number in 04/2008 and disconnected in 06/2008. This
scenario should not have been rejected and I've discussed this issue with my technical person. The system
checks for use of the same name and in this scenario, the system recognized “WIllilam" in both of the custamers'
names. The technical person is researching data to determine other requests that fil this scenario, which should
be a very small percentage. !'ll let you know of the findings.

I'm sorry for any inconvenience and will work with you to make sure we resubmit any requests that fit this
scanario. Lel me know if you have any questions.

Nicole Bracy
Resale Product Manager
AT&T Southeast

1072772009
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Thanks!

Beth Murphy

CGM. LLC
bdmurp@icgminc.com
678 389 6122

From: Braq«, Nicole [maxito nb0183@att.com]

Sent: Wednesday, November 19, 2008 10:55 AM

To: Beth Murphy

Cc: Allen, Advernall; Wesley, Jose; Steve Watson

Subject: RE: Examples of Denied Cashbacks outside of 10 window - DPI

Beth,
| will review the examples provided and get back to you by the end of the week.

Thanks!

Nicole Bracy

Resale Product Manager
AT&T Southeast

675 W Peachtres St, NE
Room 34591

Atlanta, GA 30375
404.927.7596 (v)
404.529.7839 (fax)

This emall and any flles trunamittad with it ore the proparty of AT&T andfos ita efflliates and are intendad sotely for the use of the individual
or entity to whom this email i3 addrossed. If you are nol one of the nzmed recipionts or othorwiso hove rozson to belisve that you have

racelved this messagoe In orror, please notify the sendar at 404.927.7586 and deolate this masssge lmumediately from your computer. Any
other use, retention, dissemination, forwarding, panting or copying of this emal) is strictly grotilbited.

From: Beth Murphy [mallto: bdmurp@cgmmc com]

Sent: Monday, November 17, 2008 3:45 PM

To: Bracy, Nicole

Cc: Allen, Advemall; ‘Wesley, Jose'; 'Steve Watson'

Subject: Examples of Denied Cashbacks outside of 10 window - DP1

Hi Nicole,

Attached are some examples of denled promaos for Cashback Acquisitions where we disagree with the denlal
because the line was disconnected from DPI for more than 10 days. These TN's are from BS audit #10557. See
my notes in coiumn G.

When you send more audits over | will be able to do some more research. Right now all I have are audits from
May 2008.

Please let me know If you have any questions.

Thanks!
Beth

1072772009
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Beth Murphy

CGM, LLC
bdmup@egmipc.com
678-386-6022

10/27/2009
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rom:  Bracy. Nicole
Sent: Tuesday, October 27, 2009 10:52 AM

To: e s TYE |

R

.

™ Y WA T gheia Y 132 AT AT P TI TRT
SO L AR b ey T SRR

Nicole Bracy
Resale Product Manager
ATET Operations, Inc
675 W Peachliee St NE
Roomn 34591
Atlanta, GA 3037F

404.927.7596 (v)
404.529. 7839 (fax)

This emad and any files transmitied with It are the propenty of AT&T and/or its affiliates and are intended sololy for the use of the individual
or entity to whom this emai is addressed. I yeu are no! one of the named recipients or oliverwise have reasen to betievo that you have

received this mesgage in error, please notify the sender at 404.927.7596 and delete this message immedlately from your computor. Any
other use, retention, dissemination, forwarding, printing o7 copying of this amail Is strictly prohibited.

From: Bracy, Nicole

Sent: Tnursday, December 11, 2008 4:44 PM

To: 'Beth Murphy'; "Steve Watson'

Cc: Allen, Advernall; "Wesley, Jose'; 'O'Roark, Thomas'; 'Chuck Camphell’
Subject: RE: bxamoles of Denied Cashbacks outside of 10 wincow - DP]

Beth and Sleve.

I've re-looked 2t ine 8 or the spreavshect and our recorcs show that the iine was imtiaily a customer of e’
D and disconnectec on 4/16/08 and & new customer 10 ¢Pi on £/16/08 end disconnected on 4/21/08. Then
the ine reconnected with di°r on 4/22/08, v wnicn the promolion was submuited for thée N order on the second
conneclion. tn this instance, the premotion "2quest was correchy denied. The logic in the system. which is based
on the promotion chyibility requirements, recoanized thal dPi submiited tvo N orders tor the line and only one
qualilies for the competilive acquisition promoton  As ior ines 7. 1¢, 11, 12 and 13. these are nol competlive
acquisiions according o the ehgibility requirements of the promolion  As you puinted out in your email, @
customer has to have 2 wireline or equivalent service with anolher carrier to qualify. AT&T's records do not show
that the ine had been ported to another carner  The records snow connecls, gisconnects. and reconnects ali with
P as tne camer which does not constitule a compeutve acqusiton  1f you have some addional ¢xaimoles you
want researcnec. please provide tham to me  Let me know if vou have any further questions.

Tnanxs!

J
~1

[RS)

10272000
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From: Bracy. Nicole
Sent:
To:

Subject: §

Nicole Bracy

Resale Product Manager
AT&T Opergtions, inc
575 W Peachiree St NE
Roomr 3450+

Atlanta, GA 30375
404.927.7596 (v)

404 5297834 (fax)

Thie email and any liles transmitied with !t are the property of ATET andfor ts affiliates and are intended solaly for the wse of the individual
or entity to whem this email is addressed. | you are no! one of the numed recipients or otherwise have reason to believe that you have

recaived this message in arror, ploase notify the sendor gt £04.927.7596 and delete this message immodialely from your compuler. Any
other use, retention, dissemination, Torwarding, printing or copying of this emall |5 strictly prehibited.

From: Bracy, Nicole

Sent: Thursday, December 11, 2008 4;44 PM

To: ‘Beth Murphy’; "Steve Watson'

Ce: Allen, Advernall; "Wesley, Jose'; 'O'Roark, Thomas'; 'Chuck Campbell’
Subject: RE: Examples of Denied Cashbacks outside of 10 window - DP]

Beth and Sieve,

I've re-looked al iine 8 on the spreadshest and our recoros show tal the ine was intially 2 customer of GEEREEP

2 { and disconnecled on 4/16/08 and a new customar (o dPi on 416408 and disconnected on 4/21/08. Then
the iine reconnectcd with ¢ on 4/22/08, in which the promstion was submitted {or Ihe N order on the second
connection. In this instance, the premotion request was correctly denied. The logic in the system. which is based
on the pramouon ehyibihty requirements, recognized that d submitted two N arders for the line and only ong
pualiiies for the cornpelilive acguisiton promotion. As jor knes 710, 11, 12 and 13, those are not competitive
acquistions according to the ehygibity requireaments of the promotion. As you pointed out in your emall, &
customer has 10 have a wirgline or aquivalent service with another carrier o qualify. AT&T's records do not show
that the tine hag been ported to another carner  The regords show connects, disconnects, and reconnects all with
gfr as e carmer which goes net constituie o competiive acquisttion. If you have some additional examples you
want researched, please provide tnam ta me | el me know i you have any further guestions.

Thanks!

107272000
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Nicole Bracy

Resale Product Manager
AT&T Southeast

675 W Peachtres St. NE
Room 34591

Aflanita, GA 30375
404.927.7596 (v}
404.5209.7839 (fax)

This emall and any files transmitted with i are the praperty of ATET andlor lts aftillates and are intenided soinly for the use of the individual
or entity to whom this email is sddressad. If you are nat one of the nemed reciplents or otherwise have reason to beliovo that you have
recelved this message In urror, plaaso notify the sender at 404.927.7588 ond dolate this message immadiately from your computer. Any
other une, retention, dissominution, forwarding, printing or copying of this email is stricty prokiblind.

From: Bracy, Nicole

Sent: Friday, December 05, 2008 10:13 AM

To: ‘Beth Murphy'; ‘Steve Watson'

Cc Allen, Advermnall; ‘Wesley, Jose'; 'O'Roark, Thomas'; ‘Chiuck Campbell’
Subject: RE: Examples of Denied Cashbacks outside of 10 window - DPI

Beth,
I'm sorry but 'm still researching. | should have a response 1o you on Monday or Tuesday of next week,

Thanks!

Nicole Bracy

Resale Product Manager
AT&T Southeas!

675 W Peachiree St, NE
Room 34501

Aflanta, GA 30375
404.927.7596 (v)
404.529.7839 (fax)

This email and any flies transntiited with it are tho property of ATAT andior ity affitiates and are Intended sotely for the use of the ndividual
or entity to whom this email Is addressed. If you 2re not one of the nemed recipients of stherwise have resaon to boliove that you have

recciver this message In arror, plaase notily the sender st 404.927.7596 and dalste this message tmmadiately from your computer, Any
other use, retention, dissemination, forwarding, printing o copying of this emal! kv strictly prohibited.

From: Beth Murphy [mallto:bdmurp@cgminc.com)

Sent: Friday, December 05, 2008 9:57 AM

To: Bracy, Nicole; 'Steve Watson'

Cc: Allen, Advernall, 'Wesley, Jose'; ‘O'Roark, Thomas'; ‘Chuck Campbell’
Subject: RE: Examples of Denied Cashbacks outside of 10 window - DPI

1042772009
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Hi Nicole,
Have you been able to research Steve's questions? We are awaiting your feedback.

Thank you,

Beth Murphy

CGM, LLC
bdmutpicgmine.com
678-389-6022

Fram: Bracy, Nicole [malito:nb0183@att.com])

Sent: Tuesday, November 25, 2008 9:46 AM

To: Steve Watson; Beth Murphy

Cc: Allen, Advernall; Wesley, Jose; O'Roark, Thomas; Chuck Campbei
Subject: RE: Examples of Denied Cashbacks outside of 10 window - DPI

Steve,
I research your questions and gel back to you next week,

Thanks!

Nicole Bracy

Resale Product Manager
AT&T Southeas!

675 W Peachtree Si. NE
Room 34891

Atlanta, GA 30375
404.827.7596 (v}
404.529.7839 (fax)

This amail and any files transmittod with !t aro the property of ATAT and/or its affilistes ond are [ntended solety for the use of tha kxdividuat
or antity Lo whom this emall ks addressed. 1f you sru not ena of tha named reciplents of otherwiss have raason to baltava that you have
recalvod this messoge in error, pleasa notify the sender at 404.927.7506 and delyte this message inmadately from your compizter, Any
other usd, retantion, dissemination, forwarding, printing or copying of this emadl is strictly prohibited.

From: Steve Watson [mafito:swatson@ogminc.com)

Sent: Monday, November 24, 2008 8:43 PM

To: Bracy, Nicole; "Beth Murphy’

Cc: Allen, Advernall; "Wesley, Jose'; 'O'Roark, Thomas’; ‘Chuck Campbedll’
Subject: RE: Examples of Denied Cashbacks outside of 10 window - DPI

Hello Nicole,

Thank you for your research and response. | have a couple of questions about your findings. On line 9 colored
blue a custamer is being convered from another campany. This would be simply the best example of a
Campetitive Acquisition, it came from another company. Just becsuse your data showed this customer had been
previously with OF! at some time in the past would not disqualify this promation claim. it would be impossible to
convert a line from the same company. Soma of the programming goes back to Keith Deason when he was the
one rasponsible o create the current logic. This logic naver wenl through any type of sanlty check and has
created a lot improper denials for our dients prior 1o your tenure. On tha tha last 5 rajection colored tan can AT&T

10/27/2009
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positively show that these customer never had some type of service with another provider after they ware
disconnect until the time thay were reconnected? The Competitive Acquisition language is rea! clear that | have
copied from the Fiorida tariff which is consistent in all other 8 states;

Promotion Restrictions/Eligibility Requircments
{. Customer must have at least one (1) wirehine local service or equivalent (wireless in lieu of

wirctine) with o provider other than AT&T at a local service address within AT&T territory.

Fina! question is the promotion claims on line 7, 10, 11, 12, and 13 colored tan at what length of ime would these
lines be approved, 10 days, 20 days, 1 month, 6 months, 1 year, 2 years or grealer than 2 years? Al some point
you. me and AT&T would have to believe these end users were being provided some type communication service
during certain (ength of time? Look forward to your response. Sincerely,

Steve T Watson

CGM / LKT Senior Account Manager
678.389.6031 (V)

850.748.2344 (M)

850.492.7444 (Fax)

This efectronic mail message Is intended exclusively for the individual or entity to which it is addressed. This
message, together with any attachment, may contain CGM / LKT confidential and privileged information. The
reciplent is hereby put on notice to treat the information as confidential and priviteged and to not disclose or use
the information except as authorized by CGM / LKT, Any unauthorized review, printing, retention, copying,
disclosure, distribution, retransmission, dissemination or other use of, or taking of any action in rellance upon,
this Information by persons or entities other than the intended recipient is prohibited. If you received this
message in error, please immediately contact the sender by reply emall and delete all copies of the material from
any computer. Thank you for your cooperation.

From: Bracy, Nicole [mailto:nbQ183@att.comn)
Sent: Monday, November 24, 2008 11:56 AM

To: Beth Murphy

Cc: Afien, Advernall, Wesiey, Jose; Steve Watson

Subject: RE: Examples of Denied Cashbacks outside of 10 window - DPI

Beth,

The service orders for each of the examples were examined and the findings are included in column N of the
attached. Out of the 7 examples, all were correctly rejected except line item 8. For line item B, it appears a dPi
customer (William SJIl) had the phone number in 07/2007 and disconnected in 08/2007, then another dPi
customer (I William) reconnected the phone number in G4/2008 and disconnected i 06/2008. This
scenario should not have been rejecled and |'ve discussed this issue with my technical person. The system
checks for use of the same name and In this scenario, the system recognized "William™ in both of the customers’
names. The technical person is researching data to determine other requests that fit this scenario, which should
be a very small percentage. Il lel you know of the findings.

I'm sormry for any inconvenience and will work with you (o make sure we resubmit any requests that fit this
scenario. Lel me know if you have any questions.

Nicole Bracy
Resale Product Manager

10/27/2009
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AT&T Southeas!

675 W Peachtree Si, NE
Room 34591

Aflanta, GA 30375
404.927.7596 (v}
404.529.7839 (fax)

Tis email and sny files Dansmittod with )t aro the property of AT&T andior s afillistos and are intended sclely for the uso of the individial
or entity tn whom thiz emall is zddveszod. If you aro nat one of the named mciplents or otherwise have reason o belisve that you hawe
received this mexsage in orror, pleasa notify the sendar at £404.927.7506 and doloto this message immodiately from your computer. Any
athor uta, rotantion, dissemination, forwarding, printing or copying of thiz emall ¢ stricty prohiblted.

From: Beth Murphy [maliito:bdmurp@cgminc.cam]
Sent: Monday, November 24, 2008 10:34 AM

To: Bracy, Nicole

Cc: Allen, Advernall; "Wesley, Jose'; 'Steve Watson'
Subject: RE: Examples of Denled Cashbacks outside of 10 window - DP1

Hi Nicole,
Were you able to pult any infarmation about the examples we provided to you for DPI?

Thanks!

Beth Murphy

CGM, LIL.C
bdmurpcgnaine.com
678-389-6022

Fram: Bracy, Nicole [mailto:nb0183@att.com]

Sent: Wednesday, November 19, 2008 10:55 AM

To: Beth Murphy

Cc: Allen, Advernall; Wesley, Jose; Steve Watson

Subject: RE: Examples of Denied Cashbacks outside of 10 window - DPI

Beth,
1 will review tho oxamples provided and get back to you by the end of the weak.

Thanks!

Nicole Bracy

Resalg Product Manager
AT&T Southeas!

G75 W Pgachiree St NE
Room 34591

Aflanta, GA 30375
404.927.7596 (v)
404.529.7839 (fax)

This emall and any files transmitted with it are the property of ATET and/or its alflilates and are intenced solely for the use of the individua!
or entity to whom this omall is addressod. If you are not one of the namod reciplonts of otherwise have reason o belleve that you have

10/27/2009
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racaived this message in arror, piease nollfy the sondor 81 404.927.7596 and délete this mossage Immediatoly from YOUr compirter, Any
other use, retention, dssomination, tarwarding, peinting or copying of this emall Ly stricly grohibitod,

From: Beth Murphy [malito:bdmurp@cgminc.com]

Sent: Monday, November 17, 2008 3:45 PM

To: Bracy, Nicole

Cc: Allen, Advernall; 'Wesley, Jose'; 'Steve Watson'

Subject: Examples of Denied Cashbacks outside of 10 window - DPI

Hi Nicole,

Attached are some examples of denled promos for Cashback Acquisitions where we disagree with the derial
because the line was disconnected from DPI for more than 10 days. These TN's are from BS audit #10557, See
my notes in column G.

When you send more audits over I will be able to do same more research. Right now all I have are audits from
May 2008.

Please let me know if you have any guestions.

Thanks!
Beth

Beth Murmphy

CGM. LLC
bmunKEcgminc.com
678-389-6022

10/27/2009




